

No. 23-802

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

WILLIAM BEMBURY,

Petitioner,

v.

KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

AARON REED BAKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC
ADVOCATE
5 Mill Creek Park,
Section 100
Frankfort, KY 40601

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ELIZABETH E. FISHER
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7314

F. ANDREW HESSICK
160 Ridge Road
Chapel Hill, NC 27599

rsimpson@wiley.law

LYNDA GUILD SIMPSON
6354 Chowning Place
McLean, VA 22101

Counsel for Petitioner

April 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
ARGUMENT.....1
I. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision
exacerbates a deep split among federal and
state courts regarding how the search incident
to arrest exception applies to containers, like
backpacks and purses, in the arrestee’s
possession.....1
II. The decision below is inconsistent with this
Court’s precedents and further confuses the
search incident to arrest exception.6
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the
Question Presented.8
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	6, 7, 8
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)	11
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	8
<i>Illinois v. Cregan</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. 2014)	2, 5
<i>Missouri v. Carrawell</i> , 481 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2016)	3, 4
<i>New Mexico v. Ortiz</i> , 539 P.3d 262 (N.M. 2023)	3, 4
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	11
<i>North Dakota v. Mercier</i> , 883 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 2016)	2, 5

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	10
<i>Price v. Texas</i> , 662 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 808 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 997 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 917 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 89 F.4th 247 (1st Cir. 2023)	2
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 69 F.4th 474 (7th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>United States v. Shakir</i> , 616 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010)	2

Washington v. Byrd,
310 P.3d 793 (Wash. 2013) 1, 2
